



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17686/2024 & CM APPL. 31070/2025**

ABDUL

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish K. Singh, Mr. Vasu Agarwal, Advs
with Mr. Mahamaya Chatterjee, GP for R1
Ms. Ira Singh, SPC with Mr. Aryan Dhaka,
Advocate for R2 to 5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **21.05.2025**

CM APPL. 31070/2025

1. This is an application filed on behalf of Respondents 2 to 5 seeking condonation of delay of 140 days in filing reply.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the application is allowed.
3. Reply filed by Respondents 2 to 5 is taken on record. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be placed on record within four weeks.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 21, 2025/yg

Click here to check corrigendum, if any