



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17686/2024

ABDUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sambhav Shekhar and Mr.
Birendra Mishra, Advs.

versus

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish Kumar Singh and Mr. Vasu
Agarwal, Advs. for UPSC.

Ms. Ira Singh, SPC, with Ms. Nidhi
Aggarwal, Adv. for R2 to R5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **16.09.2025**

1. Rejoinder stated to have been filed is returned under objections.
2. Let the objections be removed and re-file the same.
3. Re-notify on 22 January 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/gunn