



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17686/2024**
ABDULPetitioner

Through:

versus

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish Kumar Singh, Mr. Vasu Agarwal
and Mr. Lekh Raj Singh, Advs. for UPSC
Ms. Ira Singh, Sr. PC with Mr. Aryan
Dhaka, Advs. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **08.10.2025**

CM APPL. 62871/2025

1. This application has been filed by Respondents 2 to 5 / Union of India seeing condonation of delay in filing the counter affidavit to the writ petition.

2. Mr. Aryan Dhaka, learned Counsel for Respondents 2 to 5 / Union of India submits that the delay already stands condoned by order dated 21 May 2025 and that this application was filed inadvertently. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

OCTOBER 8, 2025/aky